

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3661 OF 2001

M/s. Kuber Mutual Benefit Ltd. And Ors. ....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra ....RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 1104 OF 2004

In

Writ Petition 3661 OF 2001

M/s.kuber Mutual Benefit Limited And Ors. ....APPLICANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ....RESPONDENT

None for Petitioner.

Adv. Sharad Bansal, Amicus Curiae.

Adv. N.C.Pawar, Court Receiver High Court, Bombay a/w Adv.

Swayam S. Chopda, OSD Court Receiver, High Court Bombay.

Adv. G.S. Hegde, Senior Counsel a/w. Ms. P.M. Bhansali

for Respondent

CIDCO in WP/3661/2001.

Adv. N.C. Walimbe, Addl GP a/w Adv. V.R.Raje AGP for

State.

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. I. CHAGLA &  
HON'BLE JUSTICE ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ

**DATE :** 13th January, 2026

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 23/01/2026 ( at 3.00 pm).

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**